

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. S.C. 85115

WILLIAM GOMEZ
Respondent-Appellant,

vs.

CONSTRUCTION DESIGN, INC.
Appellant-Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Division 3
Hon. Lee E. Wells

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Douglas N. Ghertner #22086
SLAGLE, BERNARD & GORMAN, P.C.
4600 Madison Avenue, Suite 600
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-3012
Phone: (816) 410-4600
Fax: (816) 561-4498
E-Mail: dghertner@sbg-law.com

John M. Graham, Jr. #46684
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHANIE
WARMUND
9200 Ward Parkway, Suite 300
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
Phone: (816) 361-7917
Fax: (816) 523-8682

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-RESPONDENT
CONSTRUCTION DESIGN, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

POINTS RELIED ON 27

ARGUMENT 32

I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR AFFECTING SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS OF THE DEFENDANT AND RESULTING IN MANIFEST INJUSTICE AND A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 7, PATTERNED ON M.A.I. 31.02(3), RES IPSA LOQUITUR, THAT PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANT REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT AND A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PLEADINGS AND PROOF IN THIS CASE CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT PLAINTIFF’S CASE WAS PLED AND TRIED ON A THEORY OF SPECIFIC NEGLIGENCE ONLY AND THE DOCTRINE OF RES IPSA LOQUITUR WAS UNAVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFF UNDER MISSOURI LAW AND THE INSTRUCTION FAILED TO HYPOTHESIZE THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF RES IPSA LOQUITUR AND THE

EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE GIVING OF THIS INSTRUCTION IN THAT:

- (A) IT ASSUMED NEGLIGENCE AND RELIEVED PLAINTIFF OF HIS DUTY OF PROVING AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF HIS CASE;
- (B) IT DID NOT HYPOTHESIZE THAT DEFENDANT CONTROLLED THE AREA WHERE THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AT THE TIME OF PLAINTIFF'S FALL;
- (C) THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING A SUBMISSION OF PLAINTIFF'S CASE ON RES IPSA LOQUITUR; AND

THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE REQUISITE PROOF ELEMENTS OF PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM OF SPECIFIC NEGLIGENCE AND THE INSTRUCTION THAT WAS SUBMITTED BY THE COURT WAS EVIDENT, OBVIOUS AND CLEAR ERROR DEPRIVING DEFENDANT OF HIS CIVIL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY RELIEVING PLAINTIFF OF THE BURDEN OF PROVING EACH ELEMENT OF HIS CAUSE OF ACTION AND, THEREFORE, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR AFFECTING THE SUBSTANTIAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF

DEFENDANT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE AND MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE TO DEFENDANT HAS RESULTED THEREFROM. 32

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND THIS CASE MUST BE REMANDED BACK TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR A NEW TRIAL ON ALL ISSUES FOR LACK OF APPELLATE COURT JURISDICTION BECAUSE WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ENTERED ITS ORDER AND AMENDED JUDGMENT OF MAY 31, 2001 OVERRULING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND ENTERING JUDGMENT IN THE REMITTED AMOUNT OF \$2,760,000 IT DID SO AFTER PLAINTIFF HAD FAILED TO TIMELY FILE HIS ACCEPTANCE OF REMITTITUR RESULTING IN A NEW TRIAL BEING ORDERED AND THE TRIAL COURT RETAINING JURISDICTION OF THIS CASE. 45

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION AND ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT 46, A VIDEOTAPE OF THE ACCIDENT SCENE MADE ONE DAY AFTER PLAINTIFF’S ACCIDENT, BECAUSE THIS WAS PREJUDICIAL AND ERRONEOUS EVIDENCE OF POST-ACCIDENT REMEDIAL MEASURES IN THAT PLAINTIFF WAS IMPROPERLY PERMITTED TO USE AND SHOW TO THE JURY A VIDEOTAPE DEPICTING POST-ACCIDENT REMEDIAL MEASURES AS EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT WAS NEGLIGENT IN FAILING TO

TIMELY WARN OTHER WORKERS IN THE AREA OF THE
DISLODGED GRATING. 52

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND IN REFUSING TO
ENTER FURTHER REMITTITUR OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES
BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT, EVEN AS REMITTED, IS GROSSLY
EXCESSIVE, SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE OF THE COURT,
DEMONSTRATES BIAS, PASSION AND PREJUDICE ON THE PART
OF THE JURY AND EXCEEDS FAIR AND REASONABLE
COMPENSATION FOR PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES IN THAT THE
RESULTING COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD IS
UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND BEARS NO RELATION TO
THE DAMAGES PROVEN AT TRIAL. 58

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE
OF PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE AND AT THE CLOSE OF ALL OF THE
EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT A
FINDING OF DEFENDANT’S NEGLIGENCE AND PLAINTIFF DID
NOT MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE IN THAT HE FAILED TO PROVE

ANY NEGLIGENCE AND CAUSATION ON THE PART OF THE
DEFENDANT. 67
CONCLUSION 73

TABLE OF CASES

Abmeyer v. State Tax Commission, 959 S.W.2d 800, 801 (Mo. banc 1998)	46
Balke v. Central Missouri Elec. Co-op, 966 S.W.2d 15, 16-17	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	28, 42
Barnett v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca, 963 S.W.2d 639	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1997)	30, 60, 62, 65
Bedwell v. Bedwell, 51 S.W.3d 39, 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	28, 36
Bishop v. Cummines, 870 S.W.2d 922 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994)	30, 62
Bond v. California Compensation & Fire Co., 963 S.W.2d 692, 698-99	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	40
Bonnot v. City of Jefferson City, 791 S.W.2d 766, 769 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	40
Brooks v. Elders, Inc., 896 S.W.2d 744 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	30, 57
Brown v. Hamid, 856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1993)	53
City of Kennett v. Akers, 564 S.W.2d 41, 48-49 (Mo. banc 1978)	35, 40, 42
Coats v. Hickman, 11 S.W.3d 798, 807 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	36
Committee for Educ. Equality v. State of Missouri, 878 S.W.2d 446	
(Mo. banc 1994)	46
Conley v. Kaney, 250 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. 1952)	58
Cotter v. Miller, 54 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	29, 47, 49
Cremeens v. Kree Institute of Electrolysis, 689 S.W.2d 839	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	37

Edison v. Reproductive Health Services, 863 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	68
Fowler v. Park Corporation, 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984)	63, 64
Fust v. Francois, 913 S.W.2d 38 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	31, 62
Guess v. Escobar, 26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	34
Guffey v. Integrated Health Servs., 1 S.W.3d 509, 514 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	28, 39, 40
Hale v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 927 S.W.2d 522, 525 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	40
Haynam v. McClede Elec. Co-op., Inc., 827 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. banc 1992)	44
Hewitt v. Empiregas, Inc. of Sikeston, 831 S.W.2d 744 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)	55
Karnes v. Ray, 809 S.W.2d 738, 741 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)	43
Larabee v. Washington, 793 S.W.2d 357 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990)	30, 59, 63
Loehring v. Westlake Const. Co., 94 S.W. 747 (Mo. 1906)	31, 71
Martin v. City of Washington, 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1993)	31, 69
Messina v. Prather, 42 S.W.3d 753, 763 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	35
Mino v. Porter Roofing Co., Inc., 785 S.W.2d 558 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990)	31, 71, 72
Nash v. Stanley Magic Door, Inc., 863 S.W.2d 677 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)	30, 57
Nelson v. Martin, 760 S.W.2d 182 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988)	44
Pierce v. Platte-Clay Electric Co-op., Inc., 769 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. banc 1989)	31, 69, 72
Pollard v. Ashby, 793 S.W.2d 394 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990)	55
Roebuck v. Valentine-Radford, Inc., 956 S.W.2d 329, 334 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	41

Roy v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, 43 S.W.3d 351	
(Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	34, 36
Senu-Oke v. Modern Moving Systems, Inc., 978 S.W.2d 426	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	28, 44
Shafer v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 295 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. 1956)	41
Slankard v. Thomas, 912 S.W.2d 619, 628 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	36
State v. Cline, 808 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	36
State v. Crenshaw, 59 S.W.3d 45, 49 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	43
State v. Harney, 51 S.W.3d 519, 535-36 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	37
State v. Hibler, 21 S.W.3d 87, 96 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	36
State v. Roe, 6 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	44
Stewart v. Goetz, 945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	68
Stinson v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., 904 S.W.2d 428	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	30, 53, 55
Transit Casualty Company in Receivership v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London, 995	
S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	46
Wicker v. Knox Glass Assoc., 242 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. 1951)	51
Wingate v. Lester E. Cox Medical Center, 853 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. banc 1993)	30, 55
Mo.Const. Article V, Section V	45
§ 537.068 R.S.Mo.	62
M.A.I. 31.02(3)	24, 27

Rule 43.02(c), Mo.RulesCiv.Pro. 29, 48, 50

Rule 81.04(a), Mo.RulesCiv.Pro. 51

Rule 84.13(c), Mo.RulesCiv.Pro. 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 44

Local Rules of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri 11, 25, 29, 48, 50

Fed.R.Evid. 407 55, 56
